Freedom of Information Act 2000 – FOIA requests
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked:
1) The total number of Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) requests the council has received for each of the last ten years. 
Answer:
2010 - 890
2011 - 1,053

2012 - 949

2013 - 1,117

2014 - 1,315

2015 - 1,218

2016 - 1,371

2017 - 1,202

2018 - 1,103

The Council do not hold information prior to 2010, therefore this is a refusal notice under the provision of Section 1 (1) of the FOI Act.

2) The total number of WTE staff that have had to have been employed by the council with an FOIA remit for each of the last ten financial years.

The Council has several staff who work on information governance issues and no one member of staff works fully on FOI as a full time job, as data protection plays a large role in the team alongside Information security, information sharing, open data, RIPA compliance etc. 
All staff may undertake FOI within their remit but this can range from a very low percentage of their job (e.g. receiving one request a year to supply answers to) to a quite high percentage (2 officers in the IG Team who are allocated predominantly to FOI). 
We have therefore considered those staff that actually have FOI in their job description in the Information Governance & Risk Team.
2010 - 8

2011 - 8 

2012 - 8

2013 - 8.57

2014 - 8.57

2015 - 7

2016 - 7 (plus 0.6 apprentice)

2017 - 7 (plus 0.6 apprentice)

2018 - 7 (plus 0.6 apprentice)

3) The dedicated budget provided for the FOIA department for each of the last ten financial years

There is no dedicated budget for a FOI department. This is therefore information not held and the Council is informing you as required under the provision of Section 1 (1) of the Act.
Leicester City Council has an Information Governance & Risk Team which covers the areas referenced in response to Question 2 but FOI is only part of this team’s role. 
4) The total percentage and number of FOIA enquiries answered within the 20 working day timescale for each of the last ten years (or for which figures are available) up to the end of 2018.

2010 - 82% 

2011 - 89% (942/1053) 
2012 - 88% (834/951)

2013 - 97% (1085/1117)

2014 - 99% (1324/1337)

2015 - 98% (1195/1217) 
2016 - 94% (1289/1371) 
2017 - 98% (1178/1202) 
2018 - 96% (1063/1113) 
5) The total percentage and number of FOIA enquiries answered within 20 - 40 working days of receipt for each of the last ten years (or for which figures are available) up to the end of 2018

We do not hold figures on our system between the years 2010 – 2015 therefore this is a refusal notice in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the FOIA. 
As part of our retention and disposal policy we are only required to hold data for 2 years before we delete the cases. 
The information held is for the years 2016 – 2018. 

2016 – 0.1% (1/1371)
2017 – 1.75% (21/1202)
2018 – 4.5% (50/1113)
We hold information between 2010 – 2016 for the queries in Qs1, 2 & 4, as these stats are recorded as part of the annual report. 

6) The total percentage and number of FOIA enquiries that took longer than 40 working days of receipt to answer for each of the last ten years (or for which figures are available) up to the end of 2018

2017 – 0.2% (3/1202)
2018 – 0.3% (3/1113)
7) The total percentage and number of FOIA enquiries that were never answered for each of the last ten years (or for which figures are available) up to the end of 2018

0% - 0 requests.
All FOI requests that are received in this team are logged on our system and responded to. 
Our aim is to complete each request within the statutory deadline of 20 working days (or the additional 20 working days if a Public Interest Test is applied) and to keep within the compliance rate of 90% set by the Information Commissioner’s Office.
8) The total number of FOIA requests where the council has issued a charge for the information in the last ten years for which figures are available

9) The total income received from FOIA charges imposed by the council for providing information for each of the last yen years. 

In response to Questions 8 & 9, no payments have been received for providing information in the last 10 years.

In respect of requests where charges were issued, this information is not available. This would require a manual trawl through our reporting system. The system contains 6,271 FOI requests between 01/01/2014 - 01/04/2019. 
It is estimated it will take 5 minutes per record. To go through every record would exceed the cost limit prescribed in the FOI Act. 
This is therefore a refusal notice under Section 17 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of Section 12 (1) of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 
Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 


